School of Agriculture, Business, and Technology at SUNY Morrisville

Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2020

Last Updated on: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
- - Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHavg. RHpax RH,in.  Wind,,, Winday RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,,q. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
(A CA ) () () (mph)  (mph) (i) DD(F) DD(F) “op pp. bp. ©PD
Jan. 1,2020 Wednesday  30.2 31.8 26.9 79.1 84.0 73.0 6.79 27.0 41.5 0.00 0.03 34.8 0.0 0.0 34.8 0.0 0.0
Jan. 2, 2020 Thursday  35.6 46.2 24.6 714 86.0 53.0 4.21 22.0 65.4 0.00 0.05 29.4 0.0 0.0 64.2 0.0 0.0
Jan. 3, 2020 Friday  42.8 47.8 38.4 79.7 96.0 65.0 1.59 11.0 26.5 0.00 0.02 22.2 0.0 0.0 86.4 0.0 0.0
Jan. 4, 2020 Saturday  36.0 40.0 30.7 96.6 98.0 95.0 3.36 18.0 13.0 0.33 0.00 29.0 0.0 0.0 115.4 0.0 0.0
Jan. 5, 2020 Sunday  28.2 30.7 27.0 88.7 96.0 74.0 5.63 25.0 38.0 0.00 0.02 36.8 0.0 0.0 152.2 0.0 0.0
Jan. 6, 2020 Monday  32.0 35.7 27.6 81.7 93.0 64.0 5.50 30.0 40.7 0.03 0.03 33.1 0.0 0.0 185.3 0.0 0.0
Jan. 7, 2020 Tuesday  30.2 33.9 25.6 77.6 93.0 66.0 1.93 18.0 41.8 0.01 0.02 34.8 0.0 0.0 220.1 0.0 0.0
Jan. 8,2020 Wednesday  25.1 30.6 16.2 89.7 94.0 76.0 6.40 34.0 45.7 0.00 0.02 39.9 0.0 0.0 260.0 0.0 0.0
Jan. 9, 2020 Thursday 18.5 27.2 9.6 70.8 89.0 54.0 3.80 23.0 77.0 0.00 0.03 46.5 0.0 0.0 306.5 0.0 0.0
Jan. 10, 2020 Friday  35.0 42.3 271 82.5 95.0 59.0 5.64 27.0 23.3 0.19 0.03 30.0 0.0 0.0 336.5 0.0 0.0
Jan. 11, 2020 Saturday  55.1 62.9 41.8 87.1 95.0 78.0 8.49 34.0 38.3 0.04 0.04 9.9 0.0 5.1 346.4 0.0 5.1
Jan. 12, 2020 Sunday  42.7 62.9 26.5 85.7 96.0 66.0 7.25 37.0 37.0 0.15 0.04 22.2 0.0 0.0 368.6 0.0 5.1
Jan. 13, 2020 Monday  34.6 41.7 26.7 86.0 92.0 78.0 2.71 16.0 23.9 0.00 0.01 30.4 0.0 0.0 399.0 0.0 5.1
Jan. 14, 2020 Tuesday  38.4 44.9 315 86.3 96.0 70.0 3.25 18.0 64.3 0.00 0.03 26.6 0.0 0.0 425.6 0.0 5.1
Jan. 15,2020 Wednesday  36.3 40.7 30.2 78.5 90.0 67.0 3.38 16.0 39.0 0.00 0.03 28.7 0.0 0.0 454.3 0.0 5.1
Jan. 16, 2020 Thursday  29.3 36.5 15.7 93.7 96.0 87.0 7.25 31.0 39.9 0.24 0.01 35.7 0.0 0.0 490.0 0.0 5.1
Jan. 17, 2020 Friday 7.6 15.7 1.9 87.5 92.0 84.0 4.53 20.0 100.2 0.00 0.02 57.4 0.0 0.0 547.4 0.0 5.1
Jan. 18, 2020 Saturday 15.6 29.2 2.3 90.1 94.0 81.0 4.44 30.0 27.3 0.00 0.01 49.4 0.0 0.0 596.9 0.0 5.1
Jan. 19, 2020 Sunday 249 33.0 134 89.6 96.0 83.0 6.40 27.0 28.4 0.00 0.01 40.0 0.0 0.0 636.9 0.0 5.1
Jan. 20, 2020 Monday 12.9 17.7 7.9 81.2 89.0 68.0 4.90 21.0 97.2 0.00 0.02 52.1 0.0 0.0 689.0 0.0 5.1
Jan. 21, 2020 Tuesday 18.4 25.4 5.3 81.6 90.0 66.0 2.09 14.0 79.1 0.00 0.02 46.6 0.0 0.0 735.7 0.0 5.1
Jan. 22,2020 Wednesday  23.9 36.6 11.8 75.5 92.0 55.0 1.17 9.0 97.7 0.06 0.04 411 0.0 0.0 776.7 0.0 5.1
Jan. 23, 2020 Thursday  28.1 38.5 16.8 68.4 85.0 49.0 0.89 8.0 69.2 0.02 0.03 36.9 0.0 0.0 813.6 0.0 5.1
Jan. 24, 2020 Friday  36.3 49.0 22.4 64.4 84.0 38.0 1.91 13.0 84.9 0.02 0.05 28.7 0.0 0.0 842.3 0.0 5.1
Jan. 25, 2020 Saturday  36.3 41.5 343 78.8 96.0 39.0 2.32 16.0 17.9 0.59 0.02 28.7 0.0 0.0 871.0 0.0 5.1
Jan. 26, 2020 Sunday  34.7 35.8 32.9 91.5 96.0 87.0 3.14 16.0 14.9 0.11 0.01 30.3 0.0 0.0 901.3 0.0 5.1
Jan. 27, 2020 Monday  32.7 34.8 30.8 93.1 95.0 91.0 4.41 17.0 35.3 0.04 0.01 323 0.0 0.0 933.6 0.0 5.1
Jan. 28, 2020 Tuesday  27.3 30.9 23.9 93.6 96.0 91.0 4.35 16.0 411 0.00 0.01 37.7 0.0 0.0 971.3 0.0 5.1
Jan. 29,2020 Wednesday  21.0 26.7 10.4 87.6 91.0 78.0 3.53 15.0 82.5 0.00 0.02 44.0 0.0 0.0 1015.3 0.0 5.1
Jan. 30, 2020 Thursday 16.2 32.2 1.0 79.7 90.0 52.0 0.48 8.0 100.1 0.02 0.03 48.8 0.0 0.0 1064.0 0.0 5.1
Jan. 31, 2020 Friday  29.4 35.2 16.8 745 88.0 66.0 1.44 10.0 49.1 0.01 0.02 35.6 0.0 0.0 1099.7 0.0 5.1
Feb. 1, 2020 Saturday  30.2 323 28.3 89.4 95.0 82.0 0.84 9.0 313 0.01 0.01 34.8 0.0 0.0 1134.5 0.0 5.1
Feb. 2, 2020 Sunday  31.1 35.9 26.0 89.1 94.0 75.0 1.34 14.0 58.2 0.02 0.02 33.8 0.0 0.0 1168.3 0.0 5.1
Feb. 3, 2020 Monday  35.4 42.5 28.4 88.0 96.0 73.0 3.55 21.0 66.7 0.05 0.03 29.6 0.0 0.0 1197.9 0.0 5.1
Feb. 4, 2020 Tuesday  35.4 44.4 29.2 86.9 95.0 76.0 2.38 17.0 25.2 0.00 0.01 29.6 0.0 0.0 1227.5 0.0 5.1
Feb.5,2020 Wednesday 27.9 325 243 76.1 86.0 63.0 3.63 19.0 92.8 0.00 0.04 371 0.0 0.0 1264.6 0.0 5.1
Feb. 6, 2020 Thursday  30.9 35.0 24.5 94.2 97.0 78.0 1.39 13.0 24.9 0.14 0.01 34.1 0.0 0.0 1298.6 0.0 5.1
Feb. 7, 2020 Friday 26.4 35.6 19.3 95.5 97.0 93.0 4.78 26.0 28.0 0.25 0.01 38.6 0.0 0.0 1337.3 0.0 5.1
Feb. 8, 2020 Saturday 13.9 19.4 3.8 90.7 93.0 89.0 2.63 19.0 74.5 0.00 0.02 51.1 0.0 0.0 1388.4 0.0 5.1
Feb. 9, 2020 Sunday 222 35.1 5.0 88.7 95.0 80.0 2.32 15.0 105.0 0.24 0.03 42.8 0.0 0.0 1431.2 0.0 5.1
Feb. 10, 2020 Monday  35.0 39.3 30.6 93.8 97.0 87.0 3.93 24.0 32.1 0.37 0.01 30.0 0.0 0.0 1461.2 0.0 5.1
Feb. 11, 2020 Tuesday  33.6 35.5 313 94.2 97.0 80.0 213 22.0 40.0 0.13 0.02 314 0.0 0.0 1492.6 0.0 5.1
Feb. 12,2020 Wednesday 32.4 36.1 27.3 72.6 92.0 58.0 5.42 27.0 109.0 0.02 0.06 32.6 0.0 0.0 1525.2 0.0 5.1
Feb. 13, 2020 Thursday  31.3 34.4 19.9 94.5 96.0 91.0 2.80 18.0 19.2 0.07 0.01 33.7 0.0 0.0 1558.8 0.0 5.1
Feb. 14, 2020 Friday 6.6 20.0 -3.9 82.4 92.0 70.0 3.98 19.0 116.2 0.00 0.02 58.4 0.0 0.0 1617.3 0.0 5.1
Feb. 15, 2020 Saturday 111 28.6 -9.4 70.1 89.0 47.0 3.52 27.0 136.3 0.01 0.04 53.9 0.0 0.0 1671.2 0.0 5.1
Feb. 16, 2020 Sunday 315 38.1 253 723 87.0 65.0 4.02 21.0 61.5 0.04 0.04 33.5 0.0 0.0 1704.7 0.0 5.1
Feb. 17, 2020 Monday  27.0 32.0 18.8 79.7 89.0 63.0 2.21 19.0 92.7 0.00 0.03 38.0 0.0 0.0 1742.7 0.0 5.1
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2020

Last Updated on: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
- - Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHavg. RHpax RHnin.  Wind,,,  Wind RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,,q. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
(AR 9 (9 (mph)  (mph) e () DD(F) DDCF) “ep pp . pp  ©DD
Feb. 18, 2020 Tuesday 334 40.0 22.9 87.3 96.0 74.0 6.22 30.0 35.3 0.17 0.02 31.6 0.0 0.0 1774.3 0.0 5.1
Feb. 19,2020 Wednesday 27.4 35.7 19.6 77.3 92.0 67.0 6.67 27.0 94.0 0.00 0.04 37.6 0.0 0.0 1811.9 0.0 5.1
Feb. 20, 2020 Thursday 18.4 221 13.2 83.6 92.0 63.0 3.01 17.0 98.9 0.00 0.03 46.6 0.0 0.0 1858.5 0.0 5.1
Feb. 21, 2020 Friday 17.3 29.9 4.0 69.8 89.0 37.0 1.91 19.0 158.0 0.01 0.05 47.7 0.0 0.0 1906.3 0.0 5.1
Feb. 22, 2020 Saturday  25.2 38.5 8.6 67.7 85.0 53.0 2.60 24.0 160.7 0.00 0.07 39.8 0.0 0.0 1946.0 0.0 5.1
Feb. 23, 2020 Sunday  32.2 48.9 15.8 62.6 92.0 33.0 1.82 18.0 144.2 0.00 0.08 32.8 0.0 0.0 1978.9 0.0 5.1
Feb. 24, 2020 Monday  42.6 55.2 30.9 56.4 81.0 41.0 2.00 18.0 164.3 0.00 0.10 22.4 0.0 0.0 2001.2 0.0 5.1
Feb. 25, 2020 Tuesday  38.9 43.3 35.8 84.7 94.0 77.0 1.23 9.0 76.0 0.09 0.03 26.1 0.0 0.0 2027.3 0.0 5.1
Feb. 26,2020 Wednesday  39.1 42.6 35.3 94.8 97.0 91.0 1.57 17.0 40.9 0.02 0.02 25.9 0.0 0.0 2053.2 0.0 5.1
Feb. 27, 2020 Thursday  28.6 42.3 21.5 84.6 95.0 66.0 9.17 37.0 89.0 0.57 0.03 36.4 0.0 0.0 2089.6 0.0 5.1
Feb. 28, 2020 Friday  22.9 26.7 20.5 72.6 90.0 57.0 9.14 31.0 93.4 0.00 0.05 421 0.0 0.0 2131.6 0.0 5.1
Feb. 29, 2020 Saturday 18.2 221 16.1 79.9 91.0 63.0 5.55 27.0 128.7 0.00 0.04 46.7 0.0 0.0 2178.4 0.0 5.1
Mar. 1, 2020 Sunday 235 33.5 8.0 76.2 90.0 59.0 3.06 19.0 148.5 0.00 0.05 41.5 0.0 0.0 2219.9 0.0 5.1
Mar. 2, 2020 Monday  43.2 55.7 30.6 64.0 94.0 46.0 4.71 22.0 108.2 0.05 0.08 21.8 0.0 0.0 2241.7 0.0 5.1
Mar. 3, 2020 Tuesday  44.7 54.9 37.2 88.7 98.0 69.0 3.1 29.0 93.0 0.25 0.05 20.3 0.0 0.0 2262.0 0.0 5.1
Mar. 4, 2020 Wednesday  37.2 42.0 321 79.9 93.0 59.0 7.69 31.0 82.0 0.08 0.06 27.8 0.0 0.0 2289.7 0.0 5.1
Mar. 5, 2020 Thursday  34.5 44.2 28.6 73.6 88.0 48.0 2.82 18.0 135.6 0.02 0.06 30.5 0.0 0.0 2320.3 0.0 5.1
Mar. 6, 2020 Friday  33.7 43.8 26.0 83.3 95.0 56.0 2.74 16.0 89.3 0.07 0.04 313 0.0 0.0 2351.5 0.0 5.1
Mar. 7, 2020 Saturday  26.6 33.0 20.4 724 94.0 53.0 5.36 19.0 193.6 0.00 0.07 38.4 0.0 0.0 2389.9 0.0 5.1
Mar. 8, 2020 Sunday  38.3 55.3 19.9 59.8 91.0 25.0 2.78 19.0 197.2 0.00 0.10 25.6 0.0 0.0 2415.5 0.0 5.1
Mar. 9, 2020 Monday  53.7 67.0 42.5 38.6 57.0 27.0 3.99 23.0 177.5 0.00 0.15 11.4 0.1 3.7 2426.9 0.1 8.8
Mar. 10, 2020 Tuesday  49.9 58.5 35.6 73.2 96.0 41.0 5.90 26.0 58.5 0.22 0.05 15.1 0.0 0.0 2442.0 0.1 8.8
Mar. 11,2020 Wednesday  33.3 36.8 28.2 741 94.0 52.0 2.70 17.0 107.1 0.00 0.04 317 0.0 0.0 2473.7 0.1 8.8
Mar. 12, 2020 Thursday  42.2 52.8 325 69.0 83.0 53.0 2.82 19.0 78.7 0.00 0.05 22.8 0.0 0.0 2496.5 0.1 8.8
Mar. 13, 2020 Friday 454 52.8 37.5 75.3 94.0 48.0 9.39 34.0 113.3 0.20 0.09 19.6 0.0 0.0 2516.1 0.1 8.8
Mar. 14, 2020 Saturday  34.3 37.6 32.2 74.8 84.0 64.0 6.34 28.0 61.5 0.00 0.04 30.7 0.0 0.0 2546.8 0.1 8.8
Mar. 15, 2020 Sunday 315 37.4 243 61.7 89.0 38.0 3.96 17.0 211.9 0.00 0.09 33.5 0.0 0.0 2580.3 0.1 8.8
Mar. 16, 2020 Monday 324 47.2 16.1 54.2 87.0 29.0 3.06 21.0 189.8 0.00 0.09 32.6 0.0 0.0 2612.9 0.1 8.8
Mar. 17, 2020 Tuesday  38.3 42.2 35.2 83.6 91.0 70.0 5.48 22.0 343 0.02 0.03 26.7 0.0 0.0 2639.6 0.1 8.8
Mar. 18,2020 Wednesday  38.8 48.7 23.5 60.2 90.0 39.0 1.37 15.0 149.3 0.00 0.08 26.3 0.0 0.0 2665.9 0.1 8.8
Mar. 19, 2020 Thursday  43.9 49.4 39.3 90.3 96.0 57.0 2.87 16.0 62.3 0.22 0.03 211 0.0 0.0 2687.0 0.1 8.8
Mar. 20, 2020 Friday 52.8 69.0 35.7 86.9 96.0 62.0 9.29 37.0 85.3 0.22 0.07 12.4 0.2 2.8 2699.4 0.4 11.6
Mar. 21, 2020 Saturday  29.1 35.7 23.4 66.9 91.0 39.0 6.14 29.0 223.6 0.00 0.09 35.9 0.0 0.0 2735.3 0.4 11.6
Mar. 22, 2020 Sunday 28.4 41.5 15.8 52.3 75.0 28.0 1.97 13.0 227.7 0.00 0.09 36.6 0.0 0.0 2771.9 0.4 11.6
Mar. 23, 2020 Monday  32.2 34.8 28.8 86.4 95.0 0.0 3.48 24.0 38.3 0.01 0.02 325 0.0 0.0 2804.4 0.4 11.6
Mar. 24, 2020 Tuesday  33.2 36.8 30.1 91.0 96.0 84.0 1.68 11.0 91.6 0.34 0.03 31.8 0.0 0.0 2836.2 0.4 11.6
Mar. 25,2020 Wednesday  35.7 42.0 28.4 87.8 95.0 75.0 1.39 13.0 123.6 0.14 0.05 29.3 0.0 0.0 2865.5 0.4 11.6
Mar. 26, 2020 Thursday  42.7 59.9 30.8 81.8 96.0 52.0 3.1 18.0 255.6 0.00 0.09 16.5 0.0 0.0 2882.0 0.4 11.6
Mar. 27, 2020 Friday
Mar. 28, 2020 Saturday  42.4 42.8 41.6 94.3 97.0 83.0 3.31 15.0 324 0.33 0.01 10.0 0.0 0.0 2892.0 0.4 11.6
Mar. 29, 2020 Sunday  47.7 53.9 421 94.0 98.0 79.0 4.53 24.0 56.9 0.14 0.03 17.3 0.0 0.0 2909.3 0.4 11.6
Mar. 30, 2020 Monday  44.9 50.7 40.2 90.8 97.0 78.0 2.18 15.0 60.9 0.24 0.03 20.2 0.0 0.0 2929.5 0.4 11.6
Mar. 31, 2020 Tuesday  42.3 51.4 38.6 85.8 96.0 64.0 1.47 13.0 127.9 0.05 0.06 22.7 0.0 0.0 2952.1 0.4 11.6
Apr.1,2020 Wednesday 40.7 47.6 343 65.5 83.0 45.0 3.67 22.0 216.6 0.00 0.11 243 0.0 0.0 2976.4 0.4 11.6
Apr. 2, 2020 Thursday  40.1 46.6 34.2 70.0 82.0 57.0 7.59 27.0 192.2 0.00 0.11 24.9 0.0 0.0 3001.3 0.4 11.6
Apr. 3, 2020 Friday  40.8 44.6 36.6 92.0 97.0 71.0 5.50 25.0 7.7 0.18 0.03 24.2 0.0 0.0 3025.5 0.4 11.6
Apr. 4, 2020 Saturday  46.9 54.4 41.9 90.3 98.0 74.0 1.10 9.0 94.3 0.01 0.04 18.1 0.0 0.0 3043.6 0.4 11.6
Apr. 5, 2020 Sunday  47.9 53.1 411 86.1 94.0 74.0 2.31 17.0 69.9 0.00 0.04 171 0.0 0.0 3060.7 0.4 11.6
Apr. 6, 2020 Monday  43.9 53.4 33.1 63.4 96.0 31.0 3.01 20.0 250.8 0.01 0.14 211 0.0 0.0 3081.8 0.4 11.6
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2020

Last Updated on: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
- - Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHavg. RHpax RHpin.  Wind,,g,  Wind,.x. RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,,q. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling

(A CA ) () (mph)  (mph) (i) DD(F) DD(F) o pp. bp. ©PD

Apr. 7, 2020 Tuesday  49.2 59.3 36.8 59.0 91.0 32.0 3.39 25.0 226.9 0.15 0.14 15.8 0.0 0.0 3097.6 0.4 11.6
Apr. 8,2020 Wednesday 44.7 49.7 41.5 91.8 98.0 82.0 1.68 12.0 64.2 0.03 0.03 20.3 0.0 0.0 3117.9 0.4 11.6
Apr. 9, 2020 Thursday  40.8 48.6 36.0 81.9 97.0 47.0 6.66 36.0 97.1 0.25 0.06 24.2 0.0 0.0 31421 0.4 11.6
Apr. 10, 2020 Friday  33.8 36.6 313 87.7 97.0 69.0 8.99 28.0 92.3 0.22 0.05 31.2 0.0 0.0 3173.2 0.4 11.6
Apr. 11, 2020 Saturday  35.5 43.7 30.4 71.8 90.0 46.0 5.47 25.0 201.6 0.00 0.10 29.5 0.0 0.0 3202.7 0.4 11.6
Apr. 12, 2020 Sunday  45.6 57.9 28.0 59.5 90.0 36.0 3.13 19.0 113.1 0.00 0.08 19.4 0.0 0.0 32221 0.4 11.6
Apr. 13, 2020 Monday  54.8 62.5 42.8 85.6 96.0 66.0 8.13 40.0 50.7 0.45 0.05 10.2 0.0 4.8 3232.3 0.4 16.4
Apr. 14, 2020 Tuesday  39.8 44.2 36.0 54.2 86.0 34.0 5.12 26.0 193.4 0.00 0.11 25.2 0.0 0.0 3257.5 0.4 16.4
Apr. 15,2020 Wednesday 34.4 41.7 28.2 70.2 93.0 40.0 4.47 25.0 171.2 0.06 0.08 30.6 0.0 0.0 3288.0 0.4 16.4
Apr. 16, 2020 Thursday  30.3 35.5 24.9 82.9 94.0 59.0 4.48 23.0 158.9 0.14 0.06 34.7 0.0 0.0 3322.8 0.4 16.4
Apr. 17, 2020 Friday  34.0 40.8 28.7 714 95.0 40.0 4.24 18.0 168.3 0.01 0.08 31.0 0.0 0.0 3353.8 0.4 16.4
Apr. 18, 2020 Saturday  35.6 43.7 31.2 79.4 97.0 42.0 2.92 21.0 147.2 0.23 0.07 29.4 0.0 0.0 3383.2 0.4 16.4
Apr. 19, 2020 Sunday  43.6 59.4 29.0 73.6 94.0 46.0 5.28 24.0 177.4 0.27 0.11 21.4 0.0 0.0 3404.6 0.4 16.4
Apr. 20, 2020 Monday  38.3 48.1 30.6 64.8 92.0 35.0 3.41 15.0 285.7 0.00 0.13 26.7 0.0 0.0 3431.3 0.4 16.4
Apr. 21, 2020 Tuesday  35.4 47.2 28.8 75.6 95.0 54.0 6.24 33.0 128.6 0.07 0.07 29.6 0.0 0.0 3460.9 0.4 16.4
Apr. 22,2020 Wednesday  31.1 37.7 25.3 69.0 93.0 43.0 8.65 33.0 226.6 0.00 0.11 33.9 0.0 0.0 3494.7 0.4 16.4
Apr. 23, 2020 Thursday  36.8 49.9 24.6 62.2 83.0 29.0 1.32 13.0 188.2 0.00 0.08 28.2 0.0 0.0 3522.9 0.4 16.4
Apr. 24, 2020 Friday  43.7 51.3 38.1 82.0 92.0 57.0 0.99 10.0 92.1 0.04 0.04 21.3 0.0 0.0 3544.2 0.4 16.4
Apr. 25, 2020 Saturday  50.4 64.7 38.6 52.2 70.0 34.0 1.62 26.0 285.4 0.01 0.16 14.6 0.0 0.4 3558.8 0.4 16.8
Apr. 26, 2020 Sunday  43.8 51.8 35.0 85.1 96.0 64.0 2.01 19.0 53.1 0.65 0.03 21.2 0.0 0.0 3580.0 0.4 16.8
Apr. 27, 2020 Monday  39.5 44.3 347 93.5 97.0 82.0 4.04 16.0 90.0 0.34 0.04 25.5 0.0 0.0 3605.5 0.4 16.8
Apr. 28, 2020 Tuesday  44.3 57.8 30.4 72.0 98.0 40.0 1.14 12.0 240.1 0.00 0.12 20.7 0.0 0.0 3626.2 0.4 16.8
Apr. 29,2020 Wednesday  50.3 61.2 36.6 69.5 90.0 52.0 5.04 27.0 136.2 0.01 0.10 14.7 0.0 0.3 3641.0 0.4 17.0
Apr. 30, 2020 Thursday  55.9 61.9 50.9 84.2 96.0 77.0 7.33 30.0 58.3 1.01 0.05 9.1 0.0 5.9 3650.1 0.4 22.9
May. 1, 2020 Friday  50.5 55.4 454 93.9 97.0 85.0 3.53 16.0 95.1 0.18 0.05 14.5 0.0 0.5 3664.6 0.4 23.4
May. 2, 2020 Saturday  51.5 64.7 35.7 73.9 98.0 38.0 2.97 21.0 231.6 0.06 0.14 13.5 0.0 1.5 3678.1 0.4 24.9
May. 3, 2020 Sunday  61.1 73.2 49.8 57.7 90.0 37.0 5.05 33.0 2721 0.01 0.20 5.6 1.7 111 3683.7 2.0 36.0
May. 4, 2020 Monday  44.2 52.5 41.3 78.6 90.0 58.0 4.70 22.0 88.7 0.01 0.05 20.8 0.0 0.0 3704.5 2.0 36.0
May. 5, 2020 Tuesday  39.7 48.5 30.9 58.9 79.0 29.0 4.44 17.0 297.7 0.00 0.15 25.3 0.0 0.0 3729.8 2.0 36.0
May. 6,2020 Wednesday 42.4 52.7 29.8 65.7 91.0 46.0 2.35 15.0 154.0 0.00 0.09 22.6 0.0 0.0 3752.4 2.0 36.0
May. 7, 2020 Thursday  45.2 57.0 317 61.9 91.0 31.0 4.93 26.0 232.4 0.09 0.15 19.8 0.0 0.0 3772.3 2.0 36.0
May. 8, 2020 Friday  36.6 44.9 30.2 74.9 93.0 38.0 4.57 22.0 162.0 0.01 0.08 28.4 0.0 0.0 3800.7 2.0 36.0
May. 9, 2020 Saturday  30.7 34.8 26.7 79.5 93.0 65.0 7.96 28.0 162.0 0.04 0.07 343 0.0 0.0 3835.0 2.0 36.0
May. 10, 2020 Sunday  41.1 53.4 327 75.5 93.0 54.0 4.64 26.0 212.6 0.04 0.10 23.9 0.0 0.0 3858.9 2.0 36.0
May. 11, 2020 Monday  41.5 53.0 36.1 87.4 94.0 65.0 3.48 20.0 88.3 0.35 0.04 23.5 0.0 0.0 3882.4 2.0 36.0
May. 12, 2020 Tuesday  37.2 44.9 31.0 70.8 92.0 37.0 6.72 25.0 218.7 0.01 0.12 27.8 0.0 0.0 3910.2 2.0 36.0
May. 13,2020 Wednesday  40.3 52.6 27.4 60.3 92.0 29.0 3.20 18.0 322.6 0.04 0.16 247 0.0 0.0 3934.8 2.0 36.0
May. 14, 2020 Thursday  48.8 65.5 27.5 60.0 93.0 26.0 1.47 15.0 168.8 0.05 0.10 16.2 0.0 0.0 3951.0 2.1 36.0
May. 15, 2020 Friday  63.0 80.0 53.8 84.9 96.0 52.0 5.51 31.0 167.5 0.93 0.12 4.7 2.6 13.0 3955.7 4.7 48.9
May. 16, 2020 Saturday  55.6 65.3 47.4 81.1 97.0 56.0 3.96 18.0 242.0 0.00 0.14 9.4 0.0 5.6 3965.1 4.7 54.5
May. 17, 2020 Sunday  58.3 75.8 40.5 75.6 98.0 44.0 1.56 14.0 227.3 0.00 0.14 8.6 1.9 8.3 3973.7 6.6 62.8
May. 18, 2020 Monday 57.4 60.8 53.7 89.0 97.0 80.0 1.68 13.0 87.7 0.59 0.05 7.6 0.0 74 3981.3 6.6 70.2
May. 19, 2020 Tuesday  59.2 68.1 48.1 50.6 91.0 33.0 3.05 18.0 238.2 0.00 0.17 6.0 0.2 9.2 3987.3 6.8 79.4
May. 20, 2020 Wednesday  59.7 74.9 40.5 48.0 91.0 18.0 1.83 16.0 334.5 0.00 0.22 7.9 2.6 9.7 3995.2 9.3 89.1
May. 21, 2020 Thursday  61.4 79.6 41.2 42.8 75.0 13.0 2.37 16.0 336.6 0.00 0.23 7.7 4.1 11.4 4002.9 13.5 100.5
May. 22, 2020 Friday  68.1 81.1 55.4 64.2 85.0 44.0 1.86 11.0 261.1 0.00 0.18 2.6 5.8 18.1 4005.5 19.2 118.6
May. 23, 2020 Saturday  70.0 82.6 62.1 74.7 98.0 38.0 1.10 13.0 214.4 0.17 0.14 0.7 5.7 20.0 4006.3 25.0 138.6
May. 24, 2020 Sunday 67.4 79.4 53.1 58.8 91.0 37.0 3.22 17.0 316.4 0.00 0.22 2.6 4.9 17.4 4008.8 29.9 156.0
May. 25, 2020 Monday  67.0 82.1 55.6 78.2 96.0 58.0 3.21 19.0 231.4 0.55 0.15 2.6 4.7 17.0 4011.5 34.6 173.0
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2020

Last Updated on: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
- - Solar GDD Cum. Cum.

T max. Tmin. RHavg. RHpax RHpin.  Wind,,g,  Wind,.x. RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.

Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,,q. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
(A CA ) () (mph)  (mph) (i) DD(F) DD(F) o pp. bp. ©PD
May. 26, 2020 Tuesday  75.9 92.1 60.3 72.0 95.0 44.0 0.97 10.0 269.0 0.00 0.18 0.5 11.4 25.9 4012.0 46.0 198.9
May. 27,2020 Wednesday  75.6 88.3 63.2 71.1 97.0 44.0 2.48 14.0 270.2 0.00 0.19 0.2 10.7 25.6 4012.2 56.7 224.5
May. 28, 2020 Thursday  71.8 78.1 65.7 81.9 92.0 70.0 3.80 21.0 159.2 0.01 0.11 0.0 6.8 21.8 4012.2 63.5 246.2
May. 29, 2020 Friday  72.5 83.4 63.2 84.4 96.0 59.0 4.27 21.0 174.0 0.72 0.13 0.1 7.7 22,5 4012.3 711 268.7
May. 30, 2020 Saturday  59.5 72.0 51.0 82.2 93.0 51.0 4.30 20.0 191.4 0.22 0.12 6.2 0.7 9.5 4018.5 71.8 278.2
May. 31, 2020 Sunday  49.3 54.3 43.6 711 91.0 51.0 418 20.0 240.5 0.00 0.14 15.7 0.0 0.0 4034.3 71.8 278.2
Jun. 1, 2020 Monday  52.8 64.2 38.5 64.9 95.0 41.0 2.38 20.0 252.8 0.00 0.15 12.2 0.0 2.8 4046.5 71.8 281.0
Jun. 2, 2020 Tuesday  59.4 65.7 54.0 64.5 90.0 49.0 2.09 13.0 112.8 0.10 0.08 5.6 0.0 9.4 4052.0 71.8 290.4
Jun. 3,2020 Wednesday  64.0 73.5 56.2 89.4 98.0 74.0 2.03 16.0 134.7 0.06 0.08 3.0 2.0 14.0 4055.0 73.8 304.4
Jun. 4, 2020 Thursday  70.8 85.5 53.1 68.3 97.0 36.0 3.06 21.0 294.5 0.01 0.22 2.3 8.1 20.8 4057.3 81.9 325.2
Jun. 5, 2020 Friday  73.8 83.0 66.6 76.0 91.0 58.0 1.02 10.0 175.3 0.00 0.12 0.0 8.8 23.8 4057.3 90.7 349.0
Jun. 6, 2020 Saturday  69.2 76.3 58.2 68.1 92.0 34.0 3.62 24.0 292.0 0.00 0.21 0.7 4.9 19.2 4058.0 95.6 368.2
Jun. 7, 2020 Sunday  59.6 67.9 49.2 68.9 93.0 43.0 3.59 21.0 328.5 0.00 0.20 5.7 0.4 9.6 4063.8 96.0 377.8
Jun. 8, 2020 Monday  58.7 721 42.6 64.9 96.0 33.0 2.50 17.0 331.8 0.00 0.21 8.1 1.8 8.7 4071.9 97.7 386.5
Jun. 9, 2020 Tuesday  68.1 85.0 48.7 64.7 92.0 38.0 1.67 14.0 3124 0.00 0.22 5.1 8.2 18.1 4077.0 105.9 404.6
Jun. 10,2020 Wednesday  73.8 87.1 60.3 81.7 92.0 65.0 3.44 21.0 219.4 0.00 0.15 0.9 9.7 23.8 4077.9 115.6 428.4
Jun. 11, 2020 Thursday  71.2 76.5 57.0 77.5 94.0 51.0 4.53 26.0 210.1 0.48 0.15 0.6 6.9 21.2 4078.5 1225 449.6
Jun. 12, 2020 Friday  59.5 68.6 49.2 7.7 96.0 52.0 3.33 21.0 254.2 0.01 0.16 6.0 0.6 9.5 4084.6 123.0 459.1
Jun. 13, 2020 Saturday  49.9 57.0 41.2 73.8 91.0 51.0 3.12 15.0 203.1 0.00 0.12 15.1 0.0 0.0 4099.7 123.0 459.1
Jun. 14, 2020 Sunday  51.0 62.9 37.5 76.1 97.0 52.0 1.34 14.0 179.9 0.00 0.10 14.0 0.0 1.0 4113.6 123.0 460.1
Jun. 15, 2020 Monday  57.5 73.8 40.8 69.4 97.0 40.0 1.28 13.0 301.0 0.00 0.18 9.2 1.6 7.5 4122.8 124.7 467.6
Jun. 16, 2020 Tuesday  63.6 81.7 44.5 63.0 97.0 32.0 1.13 11.0 336.4 0.00 0.21 6.7 5.2 13.6 4129.4 129.9 481.2
Jun. 17,2020 Wednesday  67.9 85.5 47.2 62.7 96.0 31.0 1.20 14.0 334.5 0.00 0.22 5.0 7.9 17.9 4134.5 137.8 499.1
Jun. 18, 2020 Thursday  69.5 87.8 53.3 74.6 97.0 41.0 1.39 24.0 293.6 0.48 0.19 2.8 7.3 19.5 4137.3 145.2 518.6
Jun. 19, 2020 Friday  72.0 85.3 58.0 75.5 99.0 45.0 1.42 11.0 294.2 0.01 0.19 1.5 8.4 22.0 4138.8 153.6 540.6
Jun. 20, 2020 Saturday  74.8 88.3 61.1 721 97.0 45.0 1.19 9.0 302.2 0.00 0.20 0.4 10.2 24.8 4139.1 163.8 565.4
Jun. 21, 2020 Sunday  75.7 87.9 63.5 70.5 94.0 42.0 2.30 16.0 323.9 0.00 0.22 0.1 10.8 25.7 4139.2 174.6 591.2
Jun. 22, 2020 Monday  77.4 92,5 63.4 69.8 94.0 41.0 1.15 11.0 310.1 0.00 0.21 0.1 12.4 27.4 4139.3 187.0 618.5
Jun. 23, 2020 Tuesday  75.8 86.9 65.6 73.9 95.0 50.0 3.40 19.0 285.7 0.17 0.20 0.0 10.8 25.8 4139.3 197.9 644.4
Jun. 24,2020 Wednesday 67.4 75.6 56.4 74.6 94.0 47.0 3.85 20.0 249.8 0.08 0.17 1.1 3.6 17.4 4140.4 201.5 661.8
Jun. 25, 2020 Thursday  63.9 78.8 50.4 74.9 97.0 41.0 245 20.0 251.4 0.11 0.17 4.5 34 13.9 4144.9 204.9 675.7
Jun. 26, 2020 Friday  68.8 81.0 56.6 68.5 95.0 39.0 1.71 13.0 230.9 0.01 0.16 1.9 5.7 18.8 4146.8 210.6 694.6
Jun. 27, 2020 Saturday  63.5 74.6 53.6 90.5 97.0 78.0 0.85 15.0 110.6 0.87 0.07 3.7 2.3 13.5 4150.5 212.9 708.1
Jun. 28, 2020 Sunday  69.8 791 63.2 86.3 99.0 64.0 2.08 17.0 214.5 0.06 0.14 0.3 5.1 19.8 4150.8 218.0 727.9
Jun. 29, 2020 Monday  68.5 78.5 59.5 83.1 98.0 63.0 2.32 17.0 232.5 0.17 0.15 1.1 4.6 18.5 4151.9 222.6 746.4
Jun. 30, 2020 Tuesday  66.8 743 62.1 88.0 96.0 71.0 1.80 10.0 159.3 0.28 0.10 0.7 25 16.8 4152.6 2251 763.2
Jul. 1,2020 Wednesday  68.0 80.0 58.1 85.9 99.0 60.0 1.81 16.0 261.6 0.25 0.17 1.7 4.8 18.0 4154.3 229.8 781.3
Jul. 2, 2020 Thursday  74.0 87.2 58.9 74.0 99.0 47.0 242 17.0 283.7 0.01 0.20 1.3 10.4 24.0 4155.6 240.2 805.3
Jul. 3, 2020 Friday  74.9 81.6 67.5 77.6 92.0 66.0 2.30 18.0 214.4 0.00 0.15 0.0 9.9 24.9 4155.6 250.1 830.2
Jul. 4, 2020 Saturday  73.1 86.1 62.3 72.9 98.0 44.0 1.79 13.0 289.0 0.00 0.19 0.5 8.6 23.1 4156.1 258.7 853.4
Jul. 5, 2020 Sunday  72.0 87.2 55.4 67.3 96.0 40.0 1.65 15.0 301.3 0.00 0.21 2.3 9.3 22.0 4158.4 268.1 875.4
Jul. 6, 2020 Monday  74.9 88.1 59.5 65.5 94.0 36.0 1.11 11.0 3124 0.00 0.21 1.2 111 24.9 4159.5 279.1 900.3
Jul. 7, 2020 Tuesday  74.8 85.0 65.1 76.3 91.0 61.0 3.49 16.0 267.9 0.00 0.18 0.0 9.8 24.8 4159.5 288.9 925.1
Jul. 8,2020 Wednesday  75.2 87.9 69.6 83.0 94.0 57.0 2.34 18.0 191.3 0.58 0.13 0.0 10.2 25.2 4159.5 299.1 950.3
Jul. 9, 2020 Thursday  78.3 93.5 65.5 76.7 99.0 43.0 1.16 10.0 306.6 0.01 0.21 0.0 13.4 28.3 4159.5 312.5 978.7
Jul. 10, 2020 Friday  76.6 89.2 69.4 80.8 97.0 45.0 1.53 13.0 214.7 0.31 0.14 0.0 11.6 26.6 4159.5 3241 1005.2
Jul. 11, 2020 Saturday  74.6 85.9 67.7 86.5 98.0 62.0 3.47 22.0 194.9 2.10 0.13 0.0 9.6 24.6 4159.5 333.7 1029.8
Jul. 12, 2020 Sunday 72.6 82.2 67.6 83.4 98.0 54.0 4.08 22.0 263.6 0.95 0.17 0.0 7.6 22.6 4159.5 341.3 1052.5
Jul. 13, 2020 Monday  68.6 78.7 60.6 83.7 98.0 60.0 2.06 16.0 216.2 0.07 0.14 0.7 4.3 18.6 4160.3 345.6 1071.1
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2020

Last Updated on: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
- - Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHavg. RHpax RHpin.  Wind,,g,  Wind,.x. RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,,q. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
(A CA ) () (mph)  (mph) (i) DD(F) DD(F) o pp. bp. ©PD
Jul. 14, 2020 Tuesday  68.4 78.7 60.1 83.8 99.0 59.0 2.26 19.0 286.4 0.01 0.17 1.2 4.6 18.4 4161.5 350.3 1089.5
Jul. 15,2020 Wednesday 71.4 84.6 57.7 77.6 98.0 52.0 0.97 10.0 262.3 0.01 0.17 1.6 8.0 21.4 4163.1 358.3 1110.9
Jul. 16, 2020 Thursday  69.6 79.3 65.5 85.8 96.0 66.0 4.05 23.0 135.0 1.16 0.09 0.0 4.5 19.6 4163.1 362.9 1130.4
Jul. 17, 2020 Friday  70.5 80.5 63.5 84.5 96.0 61.0 3.23 18.0 211.3 0.07 0.14 0.1 5.6 20.5 4163.2 368.4 1150.9
Jul. 18, 2020 Saturday  72.8 87.9 56.8 75.0 99.0 39.0 1.34 13.0 302.9 0.01 0.20 2.0 9.8 22.8 4165.2 378.3 1173.7
Jul. 19, 2020 Sunday  76.1 91.4 63.1 78.4 97.0 53.0 2.49 19.0 246.7 0.02 0.18 0.3 11.3 26.1 4165.5 389.6 1199.8
Jul. 20, 2020 Monday  75.9 83.0 66.8 73.9 90.0 51.0 3.33 21.0 266.7 0.00 0.19 0.0 10.9 25.9 4165.5 400.4 1225.7
Jul. 21, 2020 Tuesday  70.7 81.1 61.5 77.9 96.0 53.0 1.77 12.0 245.7 0.00 0.16 0.2 6.0 20.7 4165.7 406.4 1246.4
Jul. 22,2020 Wednesday  71.7 83.0 64.3 87.2 97.0 64.0 1.08 11.0 160.3 0.12 0.10 0.0 6.8 21.7 4165.8 413.2 1268.1
Jul. 23, 2020 Thursday  73.7 83.4 65.0 87.2 98.0 68.0 1.68 15.0 182.2 0.17 0.12 0.0 8.7 23.7 4165.8 421.8 1291.8
Jul. 24, 2020 Friday  72.3 84.7 62.8 78.2 99.0 49.0 1.22 11.0 290.9 0.00 0.19 0.4 7.7 223 4166.1 429.5 1314.1
Jul. 25, 2020 Saturday  72.0 86.2 58.1 75.6 98.0 48.0 1.02 12.0 289.0 0.01 0.19 1.6 8.6 22.0 4167.7 438.1 1336.0
Jul. 26, 2020 Sunday 73.6 84.6 59.8 75.2 98.0 49.0 244 16.0 274.4 0.00 0.19 0.9 9.5 23.6 4168.6 447.6 1359.6
Jul. 27, 2020 Monday  78.9 91.5 67.9 76.1 94.0 55.0 3.01 26.0 289.7 0.06 0.20 0.0 13.9 28.9 4168.6 461.5 1388.6
Jul. 28, 2020 Tuesday  73.6 81.5 63.1 774 96.0 49.0 2.38 18.0 263.6 0.32 0.17 0.1 8.6 23.6 4168.7 470.1 1412.1
Jul. 29,2020 Wednesday  68.0 81.0 57.1 86.0 98.0 58.0 1.68 16.0 131.1 0.26 0.09 1.9 4.9 18.0 4170.6 475.0 1430.1
Jul. 30, 2020 Thursday  70.0 80.4 59.7 80.7 98.0 60.0 1.47 14.0 200.6 0.01 0.13 0.6 5.5 20.0 4171.1 480.5 1450.1
Jul. 31, 2020 Friday  68.3 81.5 54.6 7.7 98.0 48.0 1.71 11.0 292.3 0.00 0.19 2.9 6.2 18.3 4174.0 486.7 1468.4
Aug. 1, 2020 Saturday  72.8 88.9 57.6 72.9 98.0 39.0 0.81 9.0 287.5 0.01 0.19 1.5 9.2 22.8 4175.4 496.0 1491.2
Aug. 2, 2020 Sunday  77.0 89.0 67.1 73.2 96.0 52.0 4.14 21.0 204.6 0.19 0.17 0.0 12.0 27.0 4175.4 507.9 1518.2
Aug. 3, 2020 Monday  73.4 83.0 67.4 71.2 88.0 52.0 3.75 23.0 213.5 0.00 0.16 0.0 8.4 23.4 4175.4 516.3 1541.6
Aug. 4, 2020 Tuesday  67.5 69.2 65.7 94.2 98.0 86.0 1.82 12.0 42.3 0.89 0.03 0.0 25 17.5 4175.4 518.8 1559.1
Aug. 5,2020 Wednesday  68.0 75.2 59.1 76.3 96.0 48.0 3.13 18.0 241.2 0.00 0.15 0.5 3.5 18.0 4175.9 522.3 1577.1
Aug. 6, 2020 Thursday  63.6 74.7 52.4 75.2 98.0 52.0 1.26 19.0 260.8 0.00 0.16 4.1 2.8 13.6 4180.1 525.1 1590.7
Aug. 7, 2020 Friday  65.8 80.3 55.4 86.4 97.0 58.0 0.78 9.0 1731 0.07 0.10 2.9 3.8 15.8 4183.0 528.8 1606.5
Aug. 8, 2020 Saturday  71.7 83.3 61.6 81.5 99.0 56.0 0.87 9.0 193.7 0.00 0.13 0.7 74 21.7 4183.7 536.3 1628.2
Aug. 9, 2020 Sunday 72.8 85.2 62.0 75.7 98.0 45.0 1.47 16.0 225.0 0.01 0.16 0.5 8.4 22.8 4184.2 544.6 1651.1
Aug. 10, 2020 Monday  74.9 89.1 63.4 79.2 97.0 53.0 1.50 20.0 235.4 0.00 0.16 0.2 10.1 24.9 4184.4 554.7 1675.9
Aug. 11, 2020 Tuesday  75.5 90.1 66.4 79.0 97.0 46.0 2.72 19.0 223.9 0.24 0.17 0.0 10.5 25.5 4184.4 565.2 1701.4
Aug. 12,2020 Wednesday  71.9 82.1 62.2 76.7 98.0 43.0 1.22 11.0 255.4 0.01 0.16 0.1 7.0 21.9 4184.5 572.3 1723.4
Aug. 13, 2020 Thursday  70.2 84.5 56.4 75.1 98.0 46.0 1.21 11.0 264.0 0.00 0.17 24 7.6 20.2 4187.0 579.9 1743.6
Aug. 14, 2020 Friday  71.7 82.9 59.5 76.1 98.0 47.0 1.00 10.0 218.4 0.00 0.14 1.2 7.8 21.7 4188.1 587.7 1765.3
Aug. 15, 2020 Saturday  71.2 85.1 59.0 75.1 97.0 48.0 1.33 15.0 239.4 0.00 0.16 1.3 75 21.2 4189.4 595.2 1786.4
Aug. 16, 2020 Sunday  70.3 80.5 61.9 74.8 94.0 49.0 2.00 13.0 269.1 0.00 0.17 0.3 5.6 20.3 4189.8 600.9 1806.7
Aug. 17, 2020 Monday  68.1 77.3 61.3 79.4 93.0 54.0 2.33 16.0 185.2 0.03 0.12 0.7 3.8 18.1 4190.5 604.7 1824.8
Aug. 18, 2020 Tuesday  65.1 74.0 57.2 78.4 98.0 50.0 2.50 19.0 227.8 0.01 0.14 2.7 2.8 15.1 4193.2 607.5 1839.9
Aug. 19,2020 Wednesday  61.1 69.8 52.8 80.6 96.0 55.0 1.75 15.0 176.2 0.14 0.11 4.7 0.8 111 4197.9 608.3 1851.0
Aug. 20, 2020 Thursday  62.2 78.7 46.1 721 98.0 40.0 1.36 13.0 251.0 0.01 0.16 6.5 3.8 12.2 4204.5 612.1 1863.2
Aug. 21, 2020 Friday  69.3 83.0 53.9 70.8 93.0 48.0 213 18.0 240.4 0.00 0.17 25 6.7 19.3 4207.0 618.8 1882.5
Aug. 22, 2020 Saturday  70.1 82.2 57.5 81.4 98.0 59.0 1.44 15.0 222.7 0.00 0.14 1.9 6.9 20.1 4208.8 625.8 1902.6
Aug. 23, 2020 Sunday 714 89.1 60.0 83.0 99.0 45.0 1.28 23.0 197.3 0.02 0.13 1.0 74 21.4 4209.8 633.1 1923.9
Aug. 24, 2020 Monday  74.9 87.4 62.4 75.4 98.0 45.0 1.33 13.0 225.7 0.00 0.15 0.2 10.2 24.9 4210.0 643.3 1948.9
Aug. 25, 2020 Tuesday  70.3 77.3 62.5 79.6 96.0 58.0 4.00 28.0 182.9 0.38 0.13 0.1 5.3 20.3 4210.1 648.6 1969.1
Aug. 26,2020 Wednesday  59.7 68.1 52.2 75.4 91.0 51.0 3.31 17.0 231.6 0.00 0.14 5.6 0.3 9.7 4215.7 648.9 1978.8
Aug. 27, 2020 Thursday  64.8 75.7 57.8 94.6 97.0 87.0 2.19 17.0 40.3 3.23 0.04 4.4 4.1 14.8 4220.1 653.0 1993.7
Aug. 28, 2020 Friday  66.9 75.1 61.9 86.2 95.0 62.0 2.33 14.0 160.7 0.02 0.10 0.6 25 16.9 4220.6 655.5 2010.6
Aug. 29, 2020 Saturday  70.5 80.3 63.0 85.6 96.0 72.0 4.65 31.0 157.6 0.25 0.11 0.2 5.7 20.5 4220.8 661.3 2031.1
Aug. 30, 2020 Sunday  61.1 68.1 51.3 80.1 94.0 62.0 4.23 21.0 193.3 0.03 0.13 4.1 0.2 111 42249 661.5 2042.3
Aug. 31, 2020 Monday  60.6 741 45.7 79.1 98.0 51.0 1.86 13.0 212.7 0.01 0.13 6.7 2.3 10.6 4231.6 663.8 2052.9
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2020

Last Updated on: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
- - Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHavg. RHpax RHpin.  Wind,,g,  Wind,.x. RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,,q. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
(A CA ) () (mph)  (mph) (i) DD(F) DD(F) o pp. bp. ©PD
Sep. 1, 2020 Tuesday  67.6 747 63.6 81.3 89.0 70.0 4.09 21.0 112.0 0.00 0.08 0.2 2.8 17.6 4231.8 666.6 2070.5
Sep. 2,2020 Wednesday  70.3 76.1 65.8 86.9 93.0 81.0 5.02 22.0 84.8 0.02 0.07 0.0 5.3 20.3 4231.8 671.9 2090.8
Sep. 3, 2020 Thursday  67.0 75.9 58.5 84.2 98.0 66.0 1.82 16.0 128.1 0.01 0.08 1.2 3.2 17.0 4233.0 675.2 2107.8
Sep. 4, 2020 Friday  64.5 72.3 53.8 727 90.0 44.0 3.18 21.0 237.6 0.00 0.15 2.2 1.7 14.5 4235.2 676.9 2122.4
Sep. 5, 2020 Saturday  60.0 72.8 45.8 75.4 97.0 48.0 1.84 20.0 164.9 0.00 0.11 6.0 1.0 10.0 4241.3 677.9 2132.4
Sep. 6, 2020 Sunday  63.0 741 54.9 73.8 93.0 46.0 0.84 18.0 203.3 0.00 0.12 3.9 1.9 13.0 4245.2 679.9 21454
Sep. 7, 2020 Monday  67.9 77.8 54.4 74.6 95.0 54.0 4.53 29.0 163.7 0.00 0.13 1.7 4.6 17.9 4246.9 684.5 2163.2
Sep. 8, 2020 Tuesday  72.2 86.1 62.2 73.8 88.0 50.0 1.39 12.0 209.2 0.00 0.14 0.5 7.7 22.2 4247.4 692.2 2185.5
Sep. 9,2020 Wednesday 72.8 87.5 60.6 77.2 96.0 49.0 1.38 14.0 204.6 0.00 0.14 0.6 8.4 22.8 4248.0 700.6 2208.3
Sep. 10, 2020 Thursday  69.3 80.5 61.8 87.3 96.0 66.0 243 15.0 143.2 0.01 0.10 0.4 4.7 19.3 4248.4 705.4 2227.6
Sep. 11, 2020 Friday  56.7 63.5 47.0 87.6 97.0 67.0 2.73 14.0 151.3 0.01 0.08 8.3 0.0 6.7 4256.7 705.4 2234.3
Sep. 12, 2020 Saturday  57.8 73.3 421 79.3 98.0 57.0 2.47 16.0 194.9 0.01 0.12 8.8 1.6 7.8 4265.6 707.0 22421
Sep. 13, 2020 Sunday  62.6 69.6 57.0 83.7 94.0 70.0 5.10 20.0 82.9 0.31 0.06 2.8 0.5 12.6 4268.4 707.5 2254.7
Sep. 14, 2020 Monday  57.0 64.0 43.0 79.6 93.0 53.0 3.81 20.0 168.7 0.01 0.10 8.0 0.0 7.0 4276.4 707.5 2261.7
Sep. 15, 2020 Tuesday  49.5 66.0 36.2 77.0 97.0 36.0 0.66 10.0 180.3 0.01 0.10 15.5 0.0 0.0 4292.0 707.5 2261.7
Sep. 16,2020 Wednesday  58.7 71.4 47.6 66.3 82.0 44.0 3.40 19.0 183.3 0.00 0.13 74 1.1 8.7 4299.4 708.6 2270.4
Sep. 17, 2020 Thursday  56.4 60.7 52.0 90.7 96.0 79.0 1.43 13.0 42.0 0.01 0.02 8.6 0.0 6.4 4308.0 708.6 2276.8
Sep. 18, 2020 Friday  49.5 58.6 40.9 70.2 97.0 38.0 3.17 18.0 211.7 0.01 0.12 15.5 0.0 0.0 4323.5 708.6 2276.8
Sep. 19, 2020 Saturday  43.1 55.1 30.5 70.0 94.0 40.0 1.61 14.0 211.4 0.00 0.11 21.9 0.0 0.0 43454 708.6 2276.8
Sep. 20, 2020 Sunday  45.8 60.5 34.2 68.9 96.0 34.0 1.19 15.0 210.8 0.00 0.11 19.2 0.0 0.0 4364.6 708.6 2276.8
Sep. 21, 2020 Monday  47.4 66.7 30.5 70.7 97.0 28.0 0.82 9.0 206.2 0.01 0.11 17.8 0.1 0.0 4382.4 708.8 2276.8
Sep. 22, 2020 Tuesday  48.9 63.0 33.2 76.5 97.0 44.0 2.19 16.0 184.7 0.00 0.11 16.1 0.0 0.0 4398.5 708.8 2276.8
Sep. 23,2020 Wednesday  59.6 71.6 48.4 78.3 92.0 60.0 2.64 20.0 163.2 0.00 0.10 6.5 1.1 9.6 4405.0 709.8 2286.4
Sep. 24, 2020 Thursday  59.7 75.5 44.5 81.5 98.0 54.0 0.92 13.0 139.0 0.00 0.08 7.9 2.7 9.7 4412.9 712.5 2296.2
Sep. 25, 2020 Friday  64.3 80.2 51.6 78.8 98.0 44.0 1.04 12.0 174.5 0.01 0.11 4.9 4.2 14.3 4417.8 716.7 2310.4
Sep. 26, 2020 Saturday  64.0 79.2 51.9 81.9 98.0 52.0 2.65 18.0 170.4 0.01 0.11 4.3 3.3 14.0 4422 1 720.0 2324.5
Sep. 27, 2020 Sunday  69.3 77.3 65.0 82.0 94.0 62.0 3.77 21.0 148.9 0.00 0.11 0.0 43 19.3 4422 1 724.4 2343.8
Sep. 28, 2020 Monday  68.9 79.9 60.6 82.4 98.0 55.0 2.79 17.0 150.1 0.04 0.11 0.8 4.7 18.9 44229 729.0 2362.7
Sep. 29, 2020 Tuesday  59.5 68.7 53.3 92.4 97.0 83.0 2.07 15.0 28.4 0.71 0.02 6.4 0.9 9.5 4429.3 729.9 2372.2
Sep. 30,2020 Wednesday  55.3 63.1 49.3 79.3 97.0 53.0 4.25 28.0 114.6 0.51 0.08 9.7 0.0 5.3 4438.9 729.9 2377.6
Oct. 1, 2020 Thursday  56.2 64.2 48.5 73.0 90.0 51.0 3.10 18.0 133.9 0.00 0.09 8.8 0.0 6.2 4447.7 729.9 2383.8
Oct. 2, 2020 Friday  51.3 61.3 46.6 82.9 96.0 54.0 1.94 19.0 115.9 0.00 0.07 13.8 0.0 1.3 4461.5 729.9 2385.0
Oct. 3, 2020 Saturday  48.1 55.2 37.6 81.2 94.0 51.0 2.05 17.0 118.0 0.00 0.06 16.9 0.0 0.0 4478.3 729.9 2385.0
Oct. 4, 2020 Sunday  46.9 59.3 36.5 81.9 97.0 50.0 0.87 16.0 75.3 0.03 0.04 18.1 0.0 0.0 4496.5 729.9 2385.0
Oct. 5, 2020 Monday  51.6 58.4 44.3 85.8 95.0 71.0 0.95 10.0 56.1 0.00 0.03 13.5 0.0 1.6 4509.9 729.9 2386.6
Oct. 6, 2020 Tuesday  52.7 65.2 39.5 73.8 98.0 46.0 3.22 23.0 154.1 0.01 0.10 12.3 0.0 2.7 4522.2 729.9 2389.3
Oct. 7,2020 Wednesday  54.7 60.0 48.7 76.8 91.0 63.0 4.99 36.0 53.2 0.47 0.05 10.3 0.0 4.7 4532.5 729.9 2394.0
Oct. 8, 2020 Thursday  46.9 50.4 43.4 80.1 90.0 65.0 3.84 25.0 93.9 0.01 0.06 18.1 0.0 0.0 4550.6 729.9 2394.0
Oct. 9, 2020 Friday  52.5 64.9 41.6 74.6 96.0 42.0 1.99 21.0 157.4 0.00 0.09 12.5 0.0 25 4563.1 729.9 2396.5
Oct. 10, 2020 Saturday  65.2 79.2 55.3 65.2 90.0 50.0 6.17 26.0 147.6 0.06 0.13 3.8 4.0 15.2 4566.9 733.9 2411.6
Oct. 11, 2020 Sunday  50.3 59.7 39.6 72.9 93.0 52.0 2.11 13.0 152.7 0.00 0.08 14.7 0.0 0.3 4581.7 733.9 2411.9
Oct. 12, 2020 Monday 524 62.1 47.7 70.3 86.0 59.0 3.31 22.0 113.3 0.01 0.08 12.6 0.0 24 4594.3 733.9 2414.3
Oct. 13, 2020 Tuesday  50.9 58.7 40.5 91.6 97.0 77.0 243 14.0 44.6 0.29 0.03 141 0.0 0.9 4608.3 733.9 2415.2
Oct. 14,2020 Wednesday  48.0 61.9 35.2 79.7 98.0 51.0 1.86 21.0 150.6 0.02 0.08 17.0 0.0 0.0 4625.4 733.9 2415.2
Oct. 15, 2020 Thursday  59.9 76.7 46.4 65.1 95.0 35.0 5.67 27.0 143.6 0.24 0.14 74 2.3 9.9 4632.8 736.2 24251
Oct. 16, 2020 Friday  44.7 48.7 34.1 92.2 97.0 85.0 0.71 17.0 21.4 0.28 0.01 20.3 0.0 0.0 4653.1 736.2 24251
Oct. 17, 2020 Saturday  41.4 56.1 31.2 75.9 97.0 36.0 1.34 18.0 151.8 0.01 0.08 23.6 0.0 0.0 4676.7 736.2 2425.1
Oct. 18, 2020 Sunday  46.5 58.8 324 64.3 92.0 30.0 3.08 27.0 108.0 0.00 0.08 18.5 0.0 0.0 4695.2 736.2 2425.1
Oct. 19, 2020 Monday  53.9 55.4 52.1 89.0 97.0 75.0 3.13 19.0 19.4 0.46 0.02 111 0.0 3.9 4706.4 736.2 2429.0
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Weather Data from the Fully-automated Weather Station at the Academic Quad
Daily Summaries for 2020

Last Updated on: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 Data Collected and Analyzed By: Dr. Walid H. Shayya
- - Solar GDD Cum. Cum.
T max. Tmin. RHavg. RHpax RHpin.  Wind,,g,  Wind,.x. RainFall . Heating  Cooling . . Cum.
Date Day of Week Tayg (°F) max min avg max min avg max Rad,,q. . ET, (in) o o (base=50 Heating Cooling
(A CA ) () (mph)  (mph) (i) DD(F) DD(F) o pp. bp. ©PD
Oct. 20, 2020 Tuesday  53.0 58.4 47.3 94.4 97.0 90.0 3.09 20.0 20.9 0.27 0.01 12.0 0.0 3.0 4718.4 736.2 2431.9
Oct. 21,2020 Wednesday  59.1 72.9 48.3 89.8 98.0 71.0 3.64 21.0 77.2 0.11 0.05 71 1.2 9.1 4725.5 7374 24411
Oct. 22, 2020 Thursday  53.9 62.9 48.9 93.9 97.0 87.0 0.15 5.0 33.7 0.01 0.02 14.4 0.0 3.9 4739.9 7374 2445.0
Oct. 23, 2020 Friday 64.4 77.5 51.2 84.2 99.0 57.0 3.44 19.0 1271 0.01 0.09 3.7 3.0 14.4 4743.6 740.5 2459.4
Oct. 24, 2020 Saturday  48.5 63.4 37.9 85.8 94.0 79.0 5.60 23.0 44.8 0.02 0.03 16.5 0.0 0.0 4760.0 740.5 2459.4
Oct. 25, 2020 Sunday 404 47.2 30.0 74.4 95.0 53.0 1.49 11.0 103.6 0.02 0.05 24.6 0.0 0.0 4784.6 740.5 2459.4
Oct. 26, 2020 Monday  45.3 52.5 39.3 92.6 97.0 63.0 2.74 19.0 21.7 0.47 0.01 19.7 0.0 0.0 4804.3 740.5 2459.4
Oct. 27, 2020 Tuesday 425 45.7 40.1 92.7 96.0 85.0 1.35 12.0 39.6 0.14 0.02 22,5 0.0 0.0 4826.8 740.5 2459.4
Oct. 28,2020 Wednesday  43.8 50.8 37.4 91.5 97.0 75.0 1.20 17.0 48.9 0.05 0.02 21.2 0.0 0.0 4848.0 740.5 2459.4
Oct. 29, 2020 Thursday  40.1 44.4 35.5 96.3 98.0 95.0 1.20 15.0 20.1 0.37 0.01 24.9 0.0 0.0 4872.9 740.5 2459.4
Oct. 30, 2020 Friday  33.4 38.4 247 88.8 97.0 68.0 3.01 22.0 52.5 0.16 0.02 31.6 0.0 0.0 4904.5 740.5 2459.4
Oct. 31, 2020 Saturday  32.1 43.0 223 83.6 96.0 61.0 1.51 15.0 76.2 0.00 0.03 329 0.0 0.0 4937.4 740.5 2459.4
Nov. 1, 2020 Sunday  39.5 46.6 32.8 84.5 93.0 78.0 6.45 33.0 29.0 0.27 0.03 25.5 0.0 0.0 4963.0 740.5 2459.4
Nov. 2, 2020 Monday  31.4 39.2 27.0 86.3 95.0 68.0 8.79 29.0 64.4 0.00 0.03 33.6 0.0 0.0 4996.6 740.5 2459.4
Nov. 3, 2020 Tuesday  36.0 40.7 32.8 79.7 95.0 71.0 5.60 33.0 79.8 0.20 0.04 28.9 0.0 0.0 5025.5 740.5 2459.4
Nov. 4,2020 Wednesday  49.7 64.6 33.3 62.2 88.0 41.0 4.41 20.0 118.2 0.00 0.09 15.3 0.0 0.0 5040.8 740.5 2459.4
Nov. 5, 2020 Thursday  56.9 68.4 45.6 54.5 75.0 37.0 4.80 21.0 100.3 0.00 0.10 8.4 0.3 6.9 5049.1 740.8 2466.3
Nov. 6, 2020 Friday  56.8 68.5 44.0 64.0 88.0 46.0 2.57 20.0 112.0 0.00 0.09 8.8 0.6 6.8 5057.9 741.3 24731
Nov. 7, 2020 Saturday  51.8 711 37.8 76.2 96.0 44.0 1.26 15.0 110.8 0.00 0.07 141 0.9 1.8 5072.1 742.2 2474.9
Nov. 8, 2020 Sunday  51.6 73.2 37.9 75.1 96.0 33.0 0.53 8.0 112.9 0.00 0.07 14.8 1.4 1.6 5086.9 743.6 2476.5
Nov. 9, 2020 Monday  53.2 76.3 35.7 70.9 96.0 30.0 0.64 9.0 110.1 0.00 0.07 14.0 2.2 3.2 5100.9 745.8 2479.7
Nov. 10, 2020 Tuesday  62.7 75.2 49.1 75.2 91.0 53.0 2.66 13.0 110.2 0.00 0.08 4.4 2.1 12.7 5105.2 747.9 2492.4
Nov. 11,2020 Wednesday  60.6 64.4 48.4 89.9 95.0 77.0 4.87 21.0 12.0 0.73 0.02 4.4 0.0 10.6 5109.7 747.9 2502.9
Nov. 12, 2020 Thursday  39.8 48.3 29.2 83.6 94.0 73.0 3.34 21.0 43.0 0.00 0.03 25.2 0.0 0.0 5134.9 747.9 2502.9
Nov. 13, 2020 Friday  38.3 49.0 26.1 86.2 96.0 63.0 2.51 19.0 56.7 0.01 0.03 26.7 0.0 0.0 5161.6 747.9 2502.9
Nov. 14, 2020 Saturday  36.6 41.6 26.0 80.6 94.0 70.0 3.50 21.0 28.0 0.01 0.02 28.4 0.0 0.0 5190.0 747.9 2502.9
Nov. 15, 2020 Sunday  40.3 49.2 247 83.3 95.0 63.0 5.92 29.0 34.8 0.45 0.03 247 0.0 0.0 5214.8 747.9 2502.9
Nov. 16, 2020 Monday  38.4 44.9 35.8 79.0 92.0 62.0 5.97 32.0 15.9 0.06 0.03 26.5 0.0 0.0 5241.3 747.9 2502.9
Nov. 17, 2020 Tuesday  32.1 36.4 25.7 85.7 94.0 72.0 4.73 27.0 38.3 0.05 0.02 32.9 0.0 0.0 5274.2 747.9 2502.9
Nov. 18,2020 Wednesday  22.2 25.8 18.3 85.5 91.0 78.0 3.49 21.0 43.8 0.00 0.02 42.8 0.0 0.0 5317.0 747.9 2502.9
Nov. 19, 2020 Thursday  36.1 48.2 20.0 66.6 91.0 46.0 6.83 28.0 88.6 0.02 0.07 28.9 0.0 0.0 5345.8 747.9 2502.9
Nov. 20, 2020 Friday 52.3 61.8 43.0 53.0 62.0 40.0 4.34 19.0 64.6 0.00 0.07 12.7 0.0 2.3 5358.5 747.9 2505.3
Nov. 21, 2020 Saturday  42.1 54.3 35.6 771 86.0 63.0 4.11 19.0 46.3 0.00 0.04 22.9 0.0 0.0 5381.4 747.9 2505.3
Nov. 22, 2020 Sunday  35.8 46.7 27.2 90.3 94.0 79.0 2.55 23.0 19.5 0.04 0.01 29.2 0.0 0.0 5410.7 747.9 2505.3
Nov. 23, 2020 Monday  38.0 50.4 33.5 92.4 96.0 88.0 5.19 30.0 23.2 0.46 0.01 27.0 0.0 0.0 5437.6 747.9 2505.3
Nov. 24, 2020 Tuesday  31.5 345 27.3 93.0 96.0 85.0 1.99 13.0 39.6 0.09 0.01 33.5 0.0 0.0 5471.1 747.9 2505.3
Nov. 25,2020 Wednesday  39.6 45.7 30.2 81.6 94.0 70.0 4.90 21.0 33.4 0.32 0.03 25.4 0.0 0.0 5496.6 747.9 2505.3
Nov. 26, 2020 Thursday  49.8 55.7 42.4 92.8 96.0 84.0 4.32 16.0 32.6 0.23 0.02 15.2 0.0 0.0 5511.7 747.9 2505.3
Nov. 27, 2020 Friday  45.1 48.9 42.5 87.2 93.0 73.0 1.40 14.0 30.0 0.00 0.01 19.9 0.0 0.0 5531.6 747.9 2505.3
Nov. 28, 2020 Saturday  38.3 42.7 28.3 85.5 93.0 74.0 2.51 20.0 32.0 0.01 0.02 26.7 0.0 0.0 5558.4 747.9 2505.3
Nov. 29, 2020 Sunday  37.3 50.8 24.8 73.6 95.0 48.0 1.16 12.0 84.9 0.00 0.05 27.8 0.0 0.0 5586.1 747.9 2505.3
Nov. 30, 2020 Monday 454 52.7 35.8 86.4 97.0 69.0 1.58 18.0 14.3 0.36 0.01 19.6 0.0 0.0 5605.7 747.9 2505.3
